
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 3 December 2015 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Mark Gray 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Councillors: Kevin Bulmer 

Steve Curran 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

Pete Handley 
Steve Harrod 
John Howson 

Richard Langridge 
Sandy Lovatt 

Gillian Sanders 

Co-optees: Mrs Sue Matthew     

By Invitation: Ian Jones 
 

Carole Thomson 
 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 11 February 2016 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• a focus on the following key areas: 

o work in relation to the education strategy, and including review of an annual report on progress; 
o constructive challenge on performance issues highlighting issues where the Committee can 

support the improvement dialogue; 
o reviewing the Council’s education functions including early years, Special Education Needs and 

school place planning; 
o reviewing the progress of, and any issues emanating from, the School Organisation Stakeholder 

Group with regard to admissions patterns and arrangements; 
o reviewing issues raised by the Schools Forum. 

• assists the Council in its role of championing good educational outcomes for Oxfordshire’s children 
and young people; 

• provides a challenge to schools and academies and to hold them to account for their academic 
performance; 

• promotes jointed up working across organisations in the education sector within Oxfordshire. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this Committee.  
Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest matters which they 
would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer 
below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
For mo
[...]
talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Introduction and Welcome  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note of the back page  
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2915 (ESC4) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Education Attainment Report 2015 (Pages 9 - 82) 

 1015 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning will present the 
report that gives an overview of the educational outcomes of children and young people 
in Oxfordshire schools for the academic year 2014-15. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the 2015 
Education Attainment Outcomes as detailed in this report and agree the areas of 
focus identified. 
 

7. Draft Education Strategy 2015-18 (Pages 83 - 98) 

 1100 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning will attend for the 
Education Strategy that reflects the role of the Local Authority for the future. It seeks to 
identify the key outcomes for the next three years and how schools, setting and 
colleges can work together to achieve their targets. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment on the draft 
Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

8. Draft Strategy for Equity and Excellence in Education (Pages 99 - 116) 
 

 1125 
 
Mark Jenner, Improvement and Development Manager for Vulnerable Learners will 
attend to present the draft Strategy for Equity and Excellence in Education. 
 

9. Exclusions (Pages 117 - 118) 

 1145 
 
Mark Jenner, Improvement and Development Manager for Vulnerable Learners will 
attend to present a summary of the data on permanent exclusions for 2014/5 in schools 
in Oxfordshire. 
 

10. Young People Not in Education, Employment, or Training: Report of 
the Working Group (Pages 119 - 128) 

 1215 
 
Councillor Pete Handley will present the report that gives a summary of the discussion 
and the recommendations of the working group to the Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) Recognise the positive trajectory of Oxfordshire County Council in 

supporting young people not in education, employment or training; 
 
(b) Encourage Early Intervention and Economy & Skills teams to link on a 

regular basis with the Education and Learning Senior Management Team 
to ensure clarity and joint working;  

 
(c) Ensure governors are aware of their statutory responsibilities in relation to 

NEETs. 
 

11. Verbal Update Report and Changes to the LA Risk Register for the 
Local Authority Arrangements to Support School Improvement 
(LAASSI) Inspection Framework  

 1240 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning will attend to update 
members. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

12. Forward Plan and Committee Business (Pages 129 - 130) 
 

 1250 
 
An opportunity to discuss and prioritise future topics for the Committee, potential 
approaches to its work and to discuss the schedule for future meetings. 

  
 
Close of meeting 



- 4 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

electi
[...]
ntegrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 
 



 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 1 October 2015 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.05 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Michael Waine (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Steve Curran 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Richard Langridge 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 
By Invitation: 

Councillor Melinda Tilley       
 
 
Ian Jones, Carole Thomson  

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Andreea Anastasiu, Policy Officer; Sue Whitehead 
(Corporate Services) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
 
8 
 
 
 
9 

Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education 
and Learning 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education 
and Learning and Gillian McKee, Finance Business 
Partner for Children Education & Families (CEF) 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education 
and Learning 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

31/15 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular Sir Robin Bosher 
and HMI Sarah Hubbard who were here for agenda item 5. 
 

32/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Harrod (Councillor Mills substituting). 
 

33/15 OFSTED REGIONAL DIRECTOR, SOUTH EAST REGION DISCUSSION  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Sir Robin Bosher, Ofsted Regional Director, South East Region and Sarah Hubbard, 
Her Majesty’s Inspector, South East Region updated the Committee on the work of 
Ofsted and its priorities. 
 
Sir Robin explained the organisational framework for Ofsted and commented that the 
regionalisation meant that it was possible for the regional offices to get to know the 
authorities in a region better and he introduced Sarah Hubbard who was 
Oxfordshire’s link HMI. He detailed the new operating model and that they were 
bringing in a new common framework. Inspections had been brought wholly in house 
and a rigorous assessment programme was in place to ensure quality. The number of 
current practitioners (Head Teachers and Deputy Head Teachers) had been 
increased and it was his wish to see the proportion grow. Ofsted benefitted from their 
experience and the Inspectors gain by taking back their knowledge and 
understanding of Ofsted to their schools and local areas. He explained that the 
common framework would apply across schools, colleges and early years and that 
the new model would see good schools get a 1 day short inspection every 3 years 
with the option for Ofsted to convert it to a full inspection if necessary. 
 
Sarah Hubbard as Oxfordshire’s link HMI commented that she had a productive 
relationship with County Council officers and noted recent results highlighting 
achievement and areas of concern. 
 
There 
[...]
E PREVIOUS ITEM  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education and Learning attended for 
this item together with Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet member for Children, 
Education and Families. Councillor Tilley welcomed the approach set out by Sir 
Robin which seemed to be to look for the good work being done. Rebecca Matthews 
commented that the discussion had raised a number of interesting points. She 
welcomed the possibility for a new head teacher in a school requiring improvement to 
seek a delay in the inspection. They did have a good relationship with the Regional 
Commissioner and were  already building relationships are suggested by Sir Robin. 
She gave examples of meetings with Multi Academy Trusts to consider permanent 
exclusions. It was AGREED that the Committee receive regular updates on how 
relationships were building.  
 
Councillor Curran asked to be kept informed with regard to the concerns over  
Blackbird Leys which Sarah Hubbard had referred to. 
 
A councillor suggested that Didcot Girls School be invited to a meeting as they had 
been used as an example of good practice. Rebecca Matthews indicated that it would 
be helpful to wait for the annual report and to arrange something appropriate at that 
point. Councillor Tilley added that there were other outstanding schools. 
 

35/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July were approved and signed as a correct 
record subject to the following corrections: 
 
Minute 28/15 – the word ‘dome’ corrected to read ‘done’ in point (4); 

Page 4



 

Minute 29/15 – The spelling of ‘Sarah Varnum’ to be corrected to read ‘Sarah 
Varnom’. 
 
In relation to Minute 27/15 Rebecca Matthews advised that in relation to action (j) 
referred to in the first paragraph of the preamble an interim person was in post. 
                                                                                                                                                   
[...]
 Wills for their attendance. 
 

38/15 UPDATE REPORT AND CHANGES TO THE LA RISK REGISTER FOR THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITY ARRANGEMENTS TO SUPPORT SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMENT  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee considered a report that outlined the progress being made by the 
Local Authority in preparation for a potential Ofsted inspection of school improvement 
functions. It highlighted changes to the LA Risk Register against the key triggers. 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director of Education and Learning introduced 
the contents of the report. 
 
The Chairman referred to the large number of items for this Committee to consider as 
set out in the appendix and it was noted that some of these would need to be 
considered only bi-annually.  
 
Rebecca Matthews responded to concerns around the traded service, financial 
aspects of schools, the need to challenge academy and local authority schools and 
NEETs and the funding available to parents.  
 
The Committee AGREED to note the Update Report and to continue to ensure that 
their forward work plan contains appropriate Scrutiny coverage of the nine inspection 
themes. 
 
 

Page 6



 

39/15 YOUNG PEOPLE NOT IN EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT, OR TRAINING: 
PROGRESS REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
It was proposed and AGREED to defer consideration of this item to the next meeting. 
 

40/15 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
After consideration of the forward plan the following items were prioritised: 
 
Schools’ Performance Data 
Draft Education Strategy 
Draft Vulnerable Learners Strategy 
NEETs 
Exclusions (to also include the positive aspect of schools doing well to keep 
challenging pupils in school) 
 
Reference was made to comments from Sarah Harding that tuition for those coming 
into nursery work was inadequate which was concerning. Rebecca Matthews 
indicated that this had implications for the County Council in terms of in-house 
training once employed. 
 
It was AGREED that future visits be arranged to see the work of the MacIntyre 
Academies Trust and the UTC 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2015 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Updated 11 May 2015 

Division(s): N/A 
 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 3 DECEMBER 2015 
 

EDUCATION ATTAINMENT REPORT 2015 
 

Report by Interim Deputy Director - Education & Learning 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report presents an overview of the educational outcomes of children and 

young people in Oxfordshire schools for the academic year 2014-15. 
 

2. In 2015, results in Oxfordshire primary schools increased from 2014 figures 
and are generally in line or above the national average. Provisional 
performance for Key Stage 4 is at a similar level to 2014 and Oxfordshire 
remains several percentage points above the national average. 
 
Graph 1: Attainment at each Threshold Level in 2015 

 

 
 

3. Oxfordshire generally performs towards the lower end of its statistical 
neighbour family of similar authorities. (Oxfordshire’s statistical neighbours 
are: Bath & NE Somerset, Bracknell Forest, Buckinghamshire, 
Cambridgeshire, Gloucestershire, Hampshire, Hertfordshire, West Berkshire, 
West Sussex and Wiltshire). 

 
4. At all Key Stages the gap between disadvantaged and other pupils in 

Oxfordshire has narrowed this year. In all instances, this is due to increased 
performance of the disadvantaged group. However, the disadvantaged gap 
remains significantly wider than that nationally. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



ESC6 

 

5. There is a high degree of variation in performance across the county. Results 
for each Key Stage are provided by school partnership area.  
 

6. The Oxfordshire Education Strategy 2015-2018 was put out for consultation in 
October. This sets out Oxfordshire’s vision for education and aims to achieve 
an improving quality of education and rising standards, a closing of the 
performance gap between vulnerable learners and their peers and robust 
safeguardi
[...]
282 6561 

  
England Coverage: 95.8%  

  % pupils ENGLAND Number 
pupils 

included in 
transition 
matrices 

Total no 
pupils with 

prior 
attainment 

Key Stage 2 level Exp prog  
(2 levels) 

Ab Exp prog          
(3 levels) No KS2 < 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 

K
ey
 S
ta
g
e 
1 
le
ve
l 

A, D or No KS1 < 0.1 3 1.5 11 12 42 24.5 6 58 n/a   
< 1 < 0.1 29 16 32.5 14 8 1 0.1 55 23   
1 < 0.1 0.5 1 17 38 41 3 < 0.1 81 43   
2 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 1 8 58 31 2 92 34   
3 < 0.1 < 0.1  < 0.1 0.1 10 56 34 90 34   
4 

      2 98 98 n/a   

 Total < 0.1 1 0.5 3 9 46 33 9 90 34   

 
Data from unvalidated Raiseonline 2015. 
 
 
 

P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 3 DECEMBER 2015 
 

EDUCATION STRATEGY 2015-18 
 

Report by Interim Deputy Director - Education & Learning 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Education Strategy reflects the role of the Local Authority for the future. It 

seeks to identify the key outcomes for the next three years and how schools, 
setting and colleges can work together to achieve their targets. 

 
Consultation 
 

2. A draft copy of the strategy was placed on Schools News and sent to chairs of 
governors in October 2015. It has been sent to district councils, the Children’s 
Trust, the Strategic Schools Partnership and other partners. Once consultation 
responses have been received, these will be considered and a final version 
produced.   
 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
3. None. 
 

Equalities Implications 
 
4. None. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
5. The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment on 

the draft Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
REBECCA MATTHEWS 
Interim Deputy Director – Education and Learning 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Contact Officer: Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director – Education and 
Learning - 01865 815125 – rebecca.matthews@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
[November 2015] 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally lef
[...]
 

 
3. This report provides a summary of the discussion and the recommendations 

of the working group to the Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training 
(NEETs) Working Group 
 

4. The NEETs working group is chaired by Cllr Peter Handley. Membership 
consists of the following ESC councillors: Cllr Mark Gray, Cllr Michael Waine, 
and Cllr Steve Curran. In addition, the Deputy Director for Education & 
Learning and other relevant officers attend the meetings of the group as 
required.  
 

5. The group’s initial meeting was held at County Hall on Thursday 03 
September 2015. A follow up meeting of the working group was held on 24 
November 2015 to consider some of the matters arising from the initial 
discussion. 
 
 
Summary of Discussion 

 
6. At the September meeting, the working group were provided with an overview 

of the number of NEETs in Oxfordshire and the county council’s statutory 
duties in relation to NEETs. Members heard that figures have improved 
significantly over the last few years and that Oxfordshire is in a strong position 
compared to its statistical neighbours.  
 

7. Furthermore the working group discussed the employment and apprenticeship 
opportunities available to young people in Oxfordshire, and heard from 
officers that the county council is working closely with local employers and 

Agenda Item 10

Page 119



ESC10 

2 
 

schools to match job opportunities with young people and to make sure young 
people have the right skills and training when they leave education.  
 

8. Further information about the local and national picture in relation to NEETs 
and the council’s responsibilities and work to support NEETs is available in 
the report attached at Annex 1. 
 

9. Overall the working group were satisfied that the county council has robust 
systems in place to deal with NEETs and recommended that the issue does 
not require further attention from the committee.  
 

10. In particular, the group noted that figures compare very favourably with 
neighbours and nationally, and advised that the council continue to look at 
areas of further improvement. There was acknowledgment that while 
individual cases of concern may occur, the county council provides 
appropriate support to young people not in education, employment or training 
in Oxfordshire and that the system used for updating children leaving 
education is working well.  

 
   
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) Recognise the positive trajectory of Oxfordshire County Council in 
supporting young people not in education, employment or training; 
 

(b) Encourage Early Intervention and Economy & Skills teams to link on 
a regular basis with the Education and Learning Senior Management 
Team to ensure clarity and joint working;  

 
(c) Ensure governors are aware of their statutory responsibilities in 

relation to NEETs. 
 

 
 
 
 
Councillor Peter Handley 
Chairman of the Young People not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs) 
Working Group 
 
Contact Officer: Andreea Anastasiu, Policy Officer, Chief Executive’s Office 
  
November 2015 
 
  

Page 120



ESC10 

3 
 

Annex 1 
 
 

 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Young People not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs) Working 

Group 
 
03 September 2015 
 

1. YOUNG PEOPLE NOT IN EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING 
(NEETS) IN OXFORDSHIRE 
 

The Local Picture (Please note all statistics below use July 2015 data) 
 
• How many young people are NEET in Oxfordshire? (National Curriculum 

Years 12 – 14) 
 No. 602 (total number to track)    3.2% Actual NEET 3.5% Adjusted NEET 
 
Adjusted NEET Comparison:  National 5.4% 
               SE  5.0% 
Statistical neighbours 
 
    Cambridgeshire   3.6% 

Bath and North East Somerset 3.5% 
West Berkshire   6.9% 
Hertfordshire    7.1% 
Wiltshire    4.4% 
Hampshire    4.5% 
Gloucestershire   5.8% 
Bracknell Forest   10.0% 
Buckinghamshire   2.9% 
[...]
p
	12 Forward Plan and Committee Business



Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 3 December 2015 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.58 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Michael Waine (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Steve Curran 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Neil Owen (in place of Councillor Richard 
Langridge) 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

  
By Invitation: 
 

Ian Jones; Carole Thomson 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Andreea Anastasiu and Sue Whitehead (Corporate 
Services  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
 
7 
 
 
8&9 
 
 
 
11 

Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education 
& Learning 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education 
& Learning; Roy Leach, School Organisation Planning 
Manager 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education 
& Learning; Mark Jenner, Improvement and 
Development Manager for Vulnerable Learners and 
Sharon Oliver, School Intervention Officer 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education 
& Learning 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



 

41/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
An apology was received from Councillor Richard Langridge, (Councillor Neil Owen 
substituting). 
 

42/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2015 were approved and signed. 
 
The following information arising from the minutes was noted: 
 
Minute 33/15 – Point 5) No note had been received from Sir Robin Bosher on the 
inspection regime for home schooling and the Interim Deputy Director, Education & 
Learning agreed to contact Sir Robin Bosher. 
Minute 37/15 – A number of councillors had expressed interest in a visit 
to Endeavour Academy and the Policy Team would arrange a suitable date. 
Minute 38/15 – It was agreed that as part of the agenda setting meeting there be a 
discussion of what more the Committee can do to support LAASSI. 
 
There was a brief discussion on fair funding and the Interim Deputy Director, 
Education & Learning agreed to provide a briefing for Education Scrutiny Committee 
members. 
 
 

43/15 EDUCATION ATTAINMENT REPORT 2015  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning presented  the 
report that gave an overview of the educational outcomes of children and young 
people in Oxfordshire schools for the academic year 2014-15. Alison Wallace, 
Performance Information Manager (Education & Early Intervention) also attended for 
this item. 
 
During discussion the Committee highlighted the position of vulnerable learners and 
in response to questions Rebecca Matthews detailed the actions being taken to 
address the gap in attainment. She explained the role of schools to be clear about 
who their disadvantaged groups were and to arrange a differentiated curriculum and 
high quality teaching. The Council was encouraging schools to look very hard at what 
they were doing and to use appropriate tools. However ultimately it was for the 
schools to make that difference. The Council‟s role was to provide robust data, and to 
support them to recognise and understand the position.  
 
Responding to comments from a member that locally he was hearing that children 
were coming into school with worsening language and communication skills, 
Rebecca Matthews agreed that anecdotally she was hearing that. However this could 
not be an excuse for poor performance and highlighted that all stages of school 
education were vital from early years onwards. There was discussion on the 
importance of early years and some concern was raised about the possible 



 

implications of proposals relating to children‟s centres. Whilst commending the work 
of the Early Years Team a member commented that much more needed to be done 
to promote work with the under 5‟s and that it was a question of insufficient 
resources. Members made the link between attendance and attainment, particularly 
in the early years. Rebecca Matthews indicated that she would investigate whether it 
was possible to do a piece of work looking at any correlation between groups of 
children prone to extended leave and attainment. 
 
Concern was expressed that there was not the same level of focus at KS4 and 5 as 
at earlier KSs. It was agreed that a supplementary report be produced focussing on 
secondary schools. 
 
During discussion a number of detailed queries were raised on the figures in the 
report: 
 

 In relation to paragraphs 41 and 93 on SEN figures, Alison Wallis agreed to 
provide comparison information to national figures. 

 Page 27 Key Areas of focus at KS5 – Carole Thomson queried the figures in 
relation to Henley College Grouping and Rebecca Matthews undertook to clarify 
what was included. 

 
The Education Scrutiny Committee noted the 2015 Education Attainment Outcomes 
as detailed in this report and agreed the areas of focus identified with particular 
reference to vulnerable learners. 

 

44/15 DRAFT EDUCATION STRATEGY 2015-18  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning, together with Roy 
Leach, School Organisation Planning Manager presented the Education Strategy that 
reflected the role of the Local Authority for the future. It sought to identify the key 
outcomes for the next three years and how schools, setting and colleges can work 
together to achieve their targets. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee commented on the draft Strategy attached at 
Appendix 1 and in particular made the following points: 
 
1) Elective Home Education (page 12 of the draft Strategy) – Responding to 

concerns from a member it was agreed that there be an annual review report 
to the Committee. 

2) Data and Trends (page 10 of the draft Strategy) – following comments it was 
agreed to amend the bullet point to include sharing the information on schools 
that „buck the trend‟. 

3) With regard to attendance the Committee was advised that a piece of work 
had been commissioned by Schools Partnership on what some schools are 
doing to buck the trend and it was agreed that this be considered by the 
Committee. 

4) When discussing the key levers for effecting change set out as bullet points on 
page 6 of the draft Strategy the Committee agreed to add  “aspiration” to 4th 
bullet point „Influence and inspiration‟. 



 

5) That it was important that it be clear that this is a high level strategy that is to 
be underpinned by more detailed plans. 

 
 

45/15 DRAFT STRATEGY FOR EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning together with 
Mark Jenner, Improvement and Development Manager for Vulnerable Learners and 
Sharon Oliver, School Intervention Officer presented the draft Strategy for Equity and 
Excellence in Education. 
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 
1) Members commended the case studies and Mark Jenner added that the Head 

Teacher involved on one of them was part of the School Intervention Leaders 
Team supporting other schools. 

2) Following comments from a member the Committee asked that there be 
something be included in the Strategy on the risks to achievement. 

3) Councillor Bulmer commented on the need to strengthen the Strategy by 
reference to specific ambitions so that it was clear what would be deemed a 
success. 

4) There was some discussion on the way in which the Fair Access Panels 
worked. Although not all schools that could attend one of the 4 Panels did 
attend every school was part of the protocol. 

5) On page 101, bullet point 8 it was suggested that it would be useful to include 
percentages. 

6) PCAMHs Review – it was suggested that it would be helpful for the Committee 
to know more about it and it was agreed that it was something that should be 
added to the work programme. Carole Thomson added that the Oxfordshire 
Governors Association were to consider a paper which could be circulated to 
Committee Members?  

7) There was discussion of the use of reduced timetabling by schools and a 
member stressed the importance of information being put before governors to 
support the challenge process. In his local area there was generally a buy in to 
advice to governors but this could only work if governors were able to question 
headteachers and it was vital they had the necessary information.  

 
 

46/15 EXCLUSIONS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning together with 
Mark Jenner, Improvement and Development Manager for Vulnerable Learners and 
Sharon Oliver, School Intervention Officer presented a summary of the data on 
permanent exclusions for 2014/5 in schools in Oxfordshire. 
 

In response to questions Mark Jenner advised that there was not a clear picture on 
fixed term exclusions as the figures to the Directorate were significantly delayed. He 
confirmed that last year there had been a significant increase in permanent 



 

exclusions and that so far this year that trend had continued. Asked if academy 
schools find it easier to exclude, Sharon Oliver explained that national guidance 
made it easier for all schools to exclude. They had noticed some correlation between 
a new headteacher in any school and an increase in permanent exclusions. They 
were seeing an increase in the number of primary school aged children being 
permanently excluded. In response to a question about the numbers of children 
excluded because they were receiving inappropriate type of provision for their needs 
Sharon Oliver advised that there was an increase in permanent exclusions amongst 
children under assessment.  
 
Asked about what was done to support a school that took an excluded pupil Sharon 
Oliver explained the funding that came through the Schools Forum and added that 
Meadowbrook College did significant work. Mark Jenner explained the provision at 
Meadowbrook College itself and that it had been almost fully booked from the start of 
the academic year. This did create problems although some alternative provision 
was available at, for example, the Hill End Outdoor Centre. 
 
Following lengthy discussion of the issues raised by the figures the Committee 
agreed that their concern at the upward trajectory of exclusion figures and the part 
played by disability be noted and that the Interim Deputy Director write to the 
Regional Schools Commissioner. 

 

47/15 YOUNG PEOPLE NOT IN EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT, OR TRAINING: 
REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Councillor Pete Handley presented the report that gave a summary of the discussion 
and the recommendations of the working group to the Education Scrutiny Committee. 
The Chairman, Councillor Gray added that due to the work going on, Members had 
not felt that a second meeting was needed. 
 
Councillor Pete Handley proposed an amendment to the recommendations to include 
headteachers in recommendation (c) and to clarify that it is about the prevention of 
NEETs and an additional recommendation asking for an annual statistical report. 
 
RESOLVED:  to 
 
(a)  recognise the positive trajectory of Oxfordshire County Council in supporting 

young people not in education, employment or training; 
 
(b)  encourage Early Intervention and Economy & Skills teams to link on a regular 

basis with the Education and Learning Senior Management Team to ensure 
clarity and joint working;  

 

(c)  ensure head teachers and governors are aware of their statutory 
responsibilities in relation to the prevention of NEETs. 

 

(d) agree a yearly report on statistics to this Committee. 
 
 



 

48/15 VERBAL UPDATE REPORT AND CHANGES TO THE LA RISK REGISTER 
FOR THE LOCAL AUTHORITY ARRANGEMENTS TO SUPPORT SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMENT (LAASSI) INSPECTION FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning gave a verbal 
update noting that there was no significant change to the risk register. She referred to 
the A3 story board which was available electronically. 
 
 

49/15 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
Following discussion of the forward plan the following priorities were suggested for 
future meetings: 
 

 PCAMHs – invite one of the managers for discussion on timescales and 
accessibility. 

 Disadvantage of white working class boys – school by school analysis – to be 
discussed at agenda setting 

 Map of roles similar to story board 

 Item on risks of not achieving LAASSI 

 Vulnerable learners 

 Governors 

 Childrens Centres 

 Funding 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2016 


